MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC

Air to Water Heat Pump
SUZ-SWM-VA series

INSTALLATION MANUAL \ FOR INSTALLER

For safe and correct use, read this manual and the indoor unit installation manual thoroughly before installing the outdoor unit. English is original. The other
languages versions are translation of the original.

INSTALLATIONSHANDBUCH \ FUR INSTALLATEURE
Aus Sicherheitsgriinden und zur richtigen Verwendung vor der Installation der AuRenanlage das vorliegende Handbuch und die Installationsanleitung der
Innenanlage grundlich durchlesen. Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original Ubersetzt.

MANUEL D’INSTALLATION \ POUR L'INSTALLATEUR

Avant d'installer I'appareil extérieur, lire attentivement ce manuel, ainsi que le manuel d'installation de I'appareil intérieur pour une utilisation sire et correcte.
L’anglais est 'original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres langues sont des traductions de I'original.
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INSTALLATIEHANDLEIDING [ VOOR DE INSTALLATEUR

Lees voor een veilig en juist gebruik deze handleiding en de installatiehandleiding van het binnenapparaat zorgvuldig door voordat u met het installeren van het Nederlands
buitenapparaat begint. Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn vertalingen van het origineel.

MANUAL DE INSTALACION \ PARA EL INSTALADOR \

Para un uso correcto y seguro, lea detalladamente este manual y el manual de instalacion de la unidad interior antes de instalar la unidad exterior. El idioma
original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en los demas idiomas son traducciones del original.

MANUALE DI INSTALLAZIONE \ PER LINSTALLATORE

Per un uso sicuro e corretto, Ie?gere attentamente il presente manuale ed il manuale d'installazione dell’'unita interna prima di installare I'unita esterna. Il testo
originale é redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni linguistiche rappresentano traduzioni dell’originale.

ErXEIPIAIO OAHIIQN ETKATAXZTAZHZ [[FIA'AYTON MO KANEI THN ETKATAETAZH | ]
o owoTr kal 00aAn Xprion, SIOBACTE TTPOTEKTIKA AUTO TO EYXEIPIBIO KABWGS Kal TO EYXEIPIBIO EYKATAOTACNG TNG ECWTEPIKAG HOVABAG, TIPOTOU EYKATAOTATETE TNV EMnVIKG
eEWTEPIKA povada. H yAwaoaoa Tou TpwToTUTrou gival n ayyAikn. O1 ekd6oeig GAWY YAWOOoWV eival HETAPPATEIG TOU TTPWTOTUTTOU.

MANUAL DE INSTALACAO \ PARA O INSTALADOR | R
Para uma utilizagédo segura e correcta, leia atentamente este manual e o manual de instalagdo da unidade interior antes de instalar a unidade exterior. O idioma Portugues
original é o inglés. As versdes em outros idiomas sdo tradugdes do idioma original.

INSTALLATIONSMANUAL \ TIL INSTALLATGREN |

Laes af sikkerhedshensyn denne manual samt manualen til installation af indendgrsenheden grundigt, for du installerer udendersenheden. Engelsk er

originalsproget. De andre sprogversioner er overseettelser af originalen.

INSTALLATIONSMANUAL \ FOR INSTALLATOREN \

Las bruksanvisningen och inomhusenhetens installationshandbok noga innan du installerar utomhusenhet fér séker och korrekt anvandning. Engelska ar Svenska
originalspraket. De 6vriga sprakversionerna ar éversattningar av originalet.

PBHKOBOLOCTBO 3A MOHTAX \ 3A MHCTANATOPA

3a 6esonacHo n ananmHo 13nonasaHe, NpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO TOBA PbKOBOACTBO U PBbKOBOACTBOTO 3@ MOHTaX Ha BbTPELLUHOTO TSMO, Npean Aa MOHTUpaTe Bwnrapek
BBHLUHOTO Tsino. Bepcusita Ha aHrnuickn e3vk e opuriHan. Bepcunte Ha Apyr e3vum ca npeBof oT opuruHana.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU \ DLA INSTALATORA

Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczne i prawidtowe korzystanie z urzadzenia, przed montazem jednostki zewnetrznej nalezy doktadnie zapoznac sig z trescig niniejszej instrukcji
oraz instrukcji montazu jednostki wewnetrznej. Oryginalng instrukcje sporzadzono w jezyku angielskim. Pozostate wersje jezykowe zostaty przettumaczone z oryginatu.

INSTALLASJONSHANDBOK \ FOR MONTOR |

For & sikre trygg og riktig bruk skal denne handboken samt installasjonshandboken for innendgrsenheten leses grundig igjennom fgr enheten installeres. Engelsk er
originalspraket. De andre sprakversjonene er oversettelser av originalen.

ASENNUSOPAS \ ASENTAJALLE

Turvallisen ja asianmukaisen kéyton varmistamiseksi lue tdma opas seké siséyksikon asennusopas huolellisesti ennen ulkoyksikon asentamista. Alkuperéiskieli on
englanti. Muut kieliversiot ovat alkuperaisen kdannoksia.

NAVOD K MONTAZI \ PRO MONTERA L .
Kvdli zajisténi bezpe¢ného a spravného pouzivani si pfed montazi vnéjsi jednotky peclivé prectéte tento navod i navod k montaZi vnitini jednotky. Verze v Cestina
anglictiné je original. Ostatni jazykové verze jsou pfekladem originalu.

NAVOD NA INSTALACIU \ PRE MONTERA .
V zaujme bezpe&ného a spravneho pouzivania si pred instalaciou exteriérovej jednotky pozorne pregitajte tento navod a navod na indtalaciu interiérovej jednotky. Slovencin
P&vodnym jazykom je anglictina. Ostatné jazykove verzie su prekladom originalu.

TELEPITESI KEZIKONYV \ A TELEPITO RESZERE |

A biztonsagos és helyes hasznalat érdekében alaposan olvassa el ezt a hasznalati kézikonyvet és a beltéri egység telepitési kézikonyvét a kiltéri egyseg Magyar
felszerelése el6tt. A dokumentum eredeti nyelve az angol. A mas nyelv(i valtozatok az angol eredeti forditasai.

NAMESTITVENI PRIROCNIK \ ZA MONTERJA
Zavarno in E{ravilno uporabo natanéno preberite ta navodila za uporabo in namestitveni prironik za notranjo enoto, preden namestite zunanjo enoto. Izvimi jezik je  [EELAGLHLE
anglescina. Razli€ice v drugih jezikih so prevodi izvirnika.

MANUAL DE INSTALARE \ PENTRU INSTALATOR \ e
Pentru a utiliza aparatul corect si in siguranta, cititi in intregime acest manual, precum si manualul de instalare al unitatii interioare inainte de a instala unitatea Romana
exterioara. Originalul este in limba engleza. Versiunile in alte limbi reprezinta traducerea originalului.

PAIGALDUSJUHEND \ PAIGALDAJALE |

Ohutu ja Gige kasutuse tagamiseks lugege see juhend ja siseseadme paigaldusjuhend enne vélisseadme paigaldamist pohjalikult I&bi. Originaal on inglise keeles.

Teistes keeltes versioonid on originaali tolked.

MONTAZAS ROKASGRAMATA [ UZSTADISANAS SPECIALISTAM | e
Lai nodroSinatu pareizu un droSu iekartas lietoSanu, pirms aréjas iekartas uzstadisanas rlpigi izlasiet So rokasgramatu un iek$éjas iekartas montazas Latviski
rokasgramatu. Dokumenta originals ir anglu valoda. Paréjo valodu versijas ir originala tulkojumi.

MONTAVIMO VADOVAS \ SKIRTA MONTUOTOJUI T
Kad saugiai ir tinkamai naudotuméte, prieS montuodami lauko jrenginj perskaitykite §j vadova ir vidinio jrenginio montavimo vadova. Angly yra originali kalba. Kity Lietuviskai
kalby versijos yra originalios kalbos vertimas.

PRIRUCNIK ZA POSTAVLJANJE \ ZA INSTALATERA .
Radi sigurne i pravilne uporabe procitajte pazljivo ovaj prirucnik i priru¢nik za postavljanje unutarnje jedinice prije postavljanja vanjske jedinice. Izvorni tekst je na Hrvatski
engleskom jeziku. Ostale jezi¢ne varijante predstavljaju prijevod tog teksta.

UPUTSTVO ZA UGRADNJU \ ZA INSTALATERA \

Radi bezbedne i ispravne upotrebe, detaljno procitajte ovo uputstvo i uputstvo za ugradnju unutrasnje jedinice pre nego $to ugradite spoljnu jedinicu. Engleski je
original. Verzije na drugim jezicima su prevod originala.
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http://www.mitsubishielectric.com/ldg/ibim/

Go to the above website to download manuals, select model name, then choose language.

Besuchen Sie die oben stehende Website, um Anleitungen herunterzuladen, wahlen Sie den Modellnamen und dann die Sprache aus.
Rendez-vous sur le site Web ci-dessus pour télécharger les manuels, sélectionnez le nom de modéle puis choisissez la langue.

Ga naar de bovenstaande website om handleidingen te downloaden, de modelnaam te selecteren en vervolgens de taal te kiezen.

Visite el sitio web anterior para descargar manuales, seleccione el nombre del modelo y luego elija el idioma.

Andare sul sito web indicato sopra per scaricare i manuali, selezionare il nome del modello e scegliere la lingua.

MeTaBeite oTOV TTOpPATTAVW ICTOTOTIO YIa VO KOTERATETE eyxelpidia. ETIAECTE TO Gvopa Tou HOVTEAOU Kal, OTn CUVEXEIQ, TN YAWOOA.

Aceda ao site Web acima indicado para descarregar manuais, seleccione o nome do modelo e, em seguida, escolha o idioma.

Ga til ovenstaende websted for at downloade manualer og veelge modelnavn, og veelg derefter sprog.

Ga till ovanstaende webbplats for att ladda ner anvisningar, valj modellnamn och valj sedan sprak.

Kilavuzlar indirmek icin yukaridaki web sitesine gidin, model adini ve ardindan dili segin.

YT00bI 3arpy3uTb pyKOBOACTBA, NepenanTe Ha yKadaHHbI Bbille Be6G-caiT; BbibepuTe Ha3BaHe Modenu, a 3aTem A3bik.
LLlo6 3aBaHTaxmnTW KepiBHMLTBA, NEPenaiTb Ha 3a3HaYeHn BuLLe BeO-canT; BMOepiTb Ha3By Moaeri, a MoTiM MOBY.
MoceteTe ropenocoveHns yebcanT, 3a Aa UsTernuTe pbKOBOACTBA, KaTo n3bepete MMe Ha Mofden 1 crieq ToBa — e3ukK.
Odwiedz powyzszg strone internetowg, aby pobrac¢ instrukcje, wybierz nazwe modelu, a nastepnie jezyk.

Ga til nettstedet over for a laste ned handbgker og velg modellnavn, og velg deretter sprak.

Mene ylla mainitulle verkkosivulle ladataksesi oppaat, valitse mallin nimi ja valitse sitten kieli.

Prirucky naleznete ke stazeni na internetové strance zminéné vyse poté, co zvolite model a jazyk.

Na webovej stranke vyssie si mozete stiahnut navody. Vyberte nazov modelu a zvolte pozadovany jazyk.

A kézikdnyvek letoltéséhez latogasson el a fenti weboldalra, valassza ki a modell nevét, majd valasszon nyelvet.
Obiscite zgornjo spletno stran za prenos priro¢nikov; izberite ime modela, nato izberite jezik.

Accesati site-ul web de mai sus pentru a descarca manualele, selectati denumirea modelului, apoi alegeti limba.
Kasutusjuhendite allalaadimiseks minge ulaltoodud veebilehele, valige mudeli nimi ja seejarel keel.

Dodieties uz iepriek$ noradito timek|a vietni, lai lejupieladétu rokasgramatas; tad izvélieties modela nosaukumu un valodu.

Norédami atsisiysti vadovus, apsilankykite pirmiau nurodytoje Ziniatinklio svetainéje, pasirinkite modelio pavadinima, tada — kalbg.

Kako biste preuzeli priru€nike, idite na gore navedeno web-mjesto, odaberite naziv modela, a potom odaberite jezik.

Idite na gore navedenu veb stranicu da biste preuzeli uputstva, izaberite ime modela, a zatim izaberite jezik.
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Note: This symbol mark is for EU countries only.

This symbol mark is according to the directive 2012/19/EU Article 14 Information for users and Annex IX.

Your MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components which can be recycled and reused.
This symbol means that electrical and electronic equipment, at their end-of-life, should be disposed of separately from your household waste.
Please, dispose of this equipment at your local community waste collection/recycling centre.

In the European Union there are separate collection systems for used electrical and electronic product.

Please, help us to conserve the environment we live in!

1. The following should always be observed for safety

* Please provide an exclusive circuit for the air to water heat pump and do not
connect other electrical appliances to it.

* Be sure to read “The following should always be observed for safety” be-
fore installing the air to water heat pump.

* Be sure to observe the cautions specified here as they include important
items related to safety.

¢ The indications and meanings are as follows.

A Warning:
Could lead to death, serious injury, etc.

/N Caution:
Could lead to serious injury in particular environments when operated incor-
rectly.

MEANINGS OF SYMBOLS DISPLAYED ON THE UNIT

« After reading this manual, be sure to keep it together with the instruction
manual in a handy place on the customer’s site.

@ : Indicates a part which must be grounded.

AN Warning:
Carefully read the labels affixed to the main unit.
O : Indicates warnings and cautions when using R32 refrigerant.

WARNING
(Risk of fire)

This mark is for R32 refrigerant only. Refrigerant type is written on nameplate of outdoor unit.
In case that refrigerant type is R32, this unit uses a flammable refrigerant.
If refrigerant leaks and comes in contact with fire or heating part, it will create harmful gas and there is risk of fire.

Read the OPERATION MANUAL carefully before operation.

Service personnel are required to carefully read the OPERATION MANUAL and INSTALLATION MANUAL before operation.

A\
LI
£y
[l

Further information is available in the OPERATION MANUAL, INSTALLATION MANUAL, and the like.

A Warning:

* Do not install it by yourself (customer).

Incomplete installation could cause injury due to fire, electric shock, the unit fall-
ing or leakage of water. Consult the dealer from whom you purchased the unit or
special installer.

* Servicing shall be performed only as recommended by the manufacturer.

e For installation and relocation work, follow the instructions in the Installation
Manual and use tools and pipe components specifically made for use with R32
refrigerant. If pipe components not designed for R32 refrigerant are used and the
unit is not installed correctly, the pipes may burst and cause damage or injuries.
In addition, water leakage, electric shock, or fire may result.

* Do not alter the unit. It may cause fire, electric shock, injury or water leakage.

* This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users in shops, in light
industry and on farms, or for commercial use by lay persons.

 Install the unit securely in a place which can bear the weight of the unit.

When installed in an insufficient strong place, the unit could fall causing injured.
¢ Use the specified wires to connect the indoor and outdoor units securely and

attach the wires firmly to the terminal board connecting sections so the stress of

the wires is not applied to the sections.

Incomplete connecting and fixing could cause fire.

* Do not use intermediate connection of the power cord or the extension cord and
do not connect many devices to one AC outlet.

It could cause a fire or an electric shock due to defective contact, defective insula-
tion, exceeding the permissible current, etc.

e Check that the refrigerant gas does not leak after installation has completed.

* Perform the installation securely referring to the installation manual.

Incomplete installation could cause a personal injury due to fire, electric shock,
the unit falling or leakage of water.

* Use only specified cables for wiring. The wiring connections must be made se-
curely with no tension applied on the terminal connections. Also, never splice the
cables for wiring (unless otherwise indicated in this document).

Failure to observe these instructions may result in overheating or a fire.

 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid hazard.

* The appliance shall be installed in accordance with national wiring regulations.

e Perform electrical work according to the installation manual and be sure to use an
exclusive circuit.

If the capacity of the power circuit is insufficient or there is incomplete electrical
work, it could result in a fire or an electric shock.

e Attach the electrical part cover to the indoor unit and the service panel to the
outdoor unit securely.

If the electrical part cover in the indoor unit and/or the service panel in the out-
door unit are not attached securely, it could result in a fire or an electric shock
due to dust, water, etc.

* Be sure to use the part provided or specified parts for the installation work.

The use of defective parts could cause an injury or leakage of water due to a fire,
an electric shock, the unit falling, etc.

* Ventilate the room if refrigerant leaks during operation.

If the refrigerant comes in contact with a flame, poisonous gases will be released.

* When pumping down the refrigerant, stop the compressor before disconnecting
the refrigerant pipes. The compressor may burst if air etc. get into it.

* When installing or relocating, or servicing the air to water heat pump, use only the
specified refrigerant (R32) to charge the refrigerant lines. Do not mix it with any
other refrigerant and do not allow air to remain in the lines.

If air is mixed with the refrigerant, then it can be the cause of abnormal high pres-
sure in the refrigerant line, and may result in an explosion and other hazards.
The use of any refrigerant other than that specified for the system will cause me-
chanical failure or system malfunction or unit breakdown. In the worst case, this
could lead to a serious impediment to securing product safety.

* Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process or to clean, other than
those recommended by the manufacturer.

* The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously operating ignition
sources (for example: open flames, an operating gas appliance or an operating
electric heater).

* Do not pierce or burn.

Be aware that refrigerants may not contain an odour.

O Pipe-work shall be protected from physical damage.

The installation of pipe-work shall be kept to a minimum.

* Compliance with national gas regulations shall be observed.

Keep any required ventilation openings clear of obstruction.

Do not use low temperature solder alloy in case of brazing the refrigerant pipes.

When performing brazing work, be sure to ventilate the room sufficiently.

Make sure that there are no hazardous or flammable materials nearby.

When performing the work in a closed room, small room, or similar location, make

sure that there are no refrigerant leaks before performing the work.

If refrigerant leaks and accumulates, it may ignite or poisonous gases may be

released.

© Do not add the refrigerant more than maximum amount each outdoor units. If
it exceeds the maximum amount of refrigerant, it could result in a fire when the
refrigerant leaks.

O Keep gas-burning appliances, electric heaters, and other fire sources (ignition
sources) away from the location where installation, repair, and other air to water
heat pump work will be performed.

If refrigerant comes into contact with a flame, poisonous gases will be released.
© Do not smoke during work and transportation.

00 *



1. The following should always be observed for safety

/\ caution:

¢ Perform grounding.
Do not connect the ground wire to a gas pipe, water pipe arrester or tel-
ephone ground wire. Defective grounding could cause an electric shock.

* Do not install the unit in a place where an inflammable gas leaks.
If gas leaks and accumulates in the area surrounding the unit, it could cause
an explosion.

* Install a ground leakage breaker depending on the installation place (where
it is humid).

2. Selecting the installation location

If a ground leakage breaker is not installed, it could cause an electric shock.
* Perform the drainage/piping work securely according to the installation
manual.
If there is a defect in the drainage/piping work, water could drop from the
unit and household goods could be wet and damaged.
* Fasten a flare nut with a torque wrench as specified in this manual.
When fastened too tight, a flare nut may broken after a long period and
cause a leakage of refrigerant.

OK

OK

Fig. 2-1

2.1. Outdoor unit

» R32is heavier than air—as well as other refrigerants—so tends to accumulate at
the base (in the vicinity of the floor). If R32 accumulates around base, it may reach
a flammable concentration in case room is small. To avoid ignition, maintaining a
safe work environment is required by ensuring appropriate ventilation. If a refrig-
erant leak is confirmed in a room or an area where there is insufficient ventilation,
refrain from using of flames until the work environment can be improved by ensur-
ing appropriate ventilation.

* Where it is not exposed to strong wind.

« Where airflow is good and dustless.

* Where it is not exposed to rain and direct sunshine.

« Where neighbours are not annoyed by operation sound or hot air.

« Where rigid wall or support is available to prevent the increase of operation sound
or vibration.

* Where there is no risk of combustible gas leakage.

* When installing the unit at a high level, be sure to fix the unit legs.

* Where it is at least 3 m away from the antenna of TV set or radio. (Otherwise,
images would be disturbed or noise would be generated.)

« Please install it in an area not affected by snowfall or blowing snow. In areas with
heavy snow, please install a canopy, a pedestal and/or some baffle boards.

« Install the unit horizontally.

« Refrigerant pipes connection shall be accessible for maintenance purposes.

O Install outdoor units in a place where at least one of the four sides is open, and in
a sufficiently large space without depressions. (Fig. 2-1)

/N caution:
Avoid the following places for installation where air to water heat pump trou-
ble is liable to occur.

* Where there is too much machine oil.

* Salty environment as seaside areas.

¢ Hot-spring areas.

* Where sulfide gas exists.

¢ Other special atmospheric areas.
The outdoor unit produces condensate during the heating operation. Select
the installation place to ensure to prevent the outdoor unit and/or the grounds
from being wet by drain water or damaged by frozen drain water.



2. Selecting the installation location

©2.2. Minimum installation area
If you unavoidably install a unit in a space where all four sides are blocked or there are depressions, confirm that one of these situations (A, B or C) is satisfied.

Note: These countermeasures are for keeping safety not for specification guarantee.

A) Secure sufficient installation space (minimum installation area Amin).
Install in a space with an installation area of Amin or more, corresponding to refrigerant quantity M (factory-charged refrigerant + locally added refrigerant).

M [kg] Amin [m?]
1.0 12
1.5 17
2.0 23
2.5 28
3.0 34
3.5 39
4.0 45
4.5 50
5.0 56
5.5 62
6.0 67
6.5 73
7.0 78
7.5 84

B) Install in a space with a depression height of = 0.125 [m].

Height from the bottom of Height from the bottom of
0.125 [m] or less 0.125 [m] or less

C) Create an appropriate ventilation open area.
Make sure that the width of the open area is 0.9 [m] or more and the height of the open area is 0.15 [m] or more.
However, the height from the bottom of the installation space to the bottom edge of the open area should be 0.125 [m] or less.
Open area should be 75% or more opening.

75% or more opening

Height H 0.15 [m] or more
Width W 0.9 [m] or more

Height from the bottom
0.125 [m] or less



3. Installation diagram
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4. Drain piping for outdoor unit (Fig. 4-1)

3.1. Outdoor unit (Fig. 3-1)
Ventilation and service space

® 100 mm or more

350 mm or more

© 500 mm or more

When the piping is to be attached to a wall containing metals (tin plated) or metal
netting, use a chemically treated wooden piece 20 mm or thicker between the wall
and the piping or wrap 7 to 8 turns of insulation vinyl tape around the piping.

Units should be installed by licensed contractor accordingly to local code re-
quirement.

Note:

When operating the air to water heat pump in low outside temperature, be sure

to follow the instructions described below.

« Never install the outdoor unit in a place where its air inlet/outlet side may be ex-
posed directly to wind.

« To prevent exposure to wind, install the outdoor unit with its air inlet side facing
the wall.

* To prevent exposure to wind, it is recommended to install a baffle board on the air
outlet side of the outdoor unit.

Drain socket @

Fig. 4-1

4.1. Accessories
Check the following parts before installation.
<Outdoor unit>

’ (1) ‘Drain socket 1

« Provide drain piping before indoor and outdoor piping connection. (It will be hard
to install drain socket @ if indoor and outdoor piping connection is conducted prior
to drain piping as outdoor unit becomes immovable.)

« Connect the drain hose @ (obtainable at a store, inside diameter: 15 mm) as
shown in the figure for drainage.

* Make sure to provide drain piping with a downhill grade for easy drain flow.

Note:
Do not use the drain socket @ in the cold region. Drain may freeze and it
makes the fan stop.



5. Refrigerant piping work

5.1. Refrigerant pipe (Fig. 5-1)

» Check that the difference between the heights of the indoor and outdoor

(A) units, the length of refrigerant pipe, and the number of bends in the pipe are
@ within the limits shown below.
Y ® Indoor unit (A) Pipe length (B) Height (C) Number of
Outdoor unit Models (one way) difference bends (one way)
SWM40/SWM60/SWM80 5m-30m Max. 30 m Max. of 10

» Height difference limitations are binding regardless of which unit, indoor or out-
door, is positioned higher.
» Refrigerant adjustment ... If pipe length exceeds 10 m, additional refrigerant (R32)

(C) charge is required.
(The outdoor unit is charged with refrigerant for pipe length up to 10 m.)
Fig_ 51 Upto 10 m |No additional charge is required. Maximum
Pipe length Additional charge is required. amount of

Exceeding 10 m (Refer to the table below.) refrigerant

Refri " SWM40 20 g x (refrigerant piping length (m)-10)| 1.6 kg
efrigeran - —

to be added SWM60 20 g x (refrigerant piping length (m)-10)| 1.6 kg
® Indoor unit SWM80 20 g x (refrigerant piping length (m) -10)| 1.6 kg

Outdoor unit
® L 26.35 (1) Table below shows the specifications of pipes commercially available. (Fig. 5-2)
o127 \—>ﬂ7 Outside diameter | Min. wall |Insulation| Insulation

—‘>1§'_ Model Pipe mm inch |thickness | thickness material
SWM40 For liquid | 6.35 1/4 0.8 mm 8 mm
For gas 12.7 1/2 08mm | 8mm | Heat resisting
SWM60 For liquid | 6.35 1/4 0.8mm | 8 mm foam plastic
Fig. 5-2 Forgas | 127 12 | 08mm | 8mm | 0.045 specific
For liquid | 6.35 1/4 0.8 mm 8 mm gravity
SWM80
For gas 12.7 12 0.8 mm 8 mm

(2) Ensure that the 2 refrigerant pipes are well insulated to prevent condensation.
(3) Refrigerant pipe bending radius must be 100 mm or more.

/\ caution:
Using careful insulation of specified thickness. Excessive thickness prevents
storage behind the indoor unit and smaller thickness causes dew drippage.

» Be sure to have appropriate ventilation in order to prevent ignition. Furthermore,
be sure to carry out fire prevention measures that there are no dangerous or flam-
mable objects in the surrounding area.

» R32 maintenance refilling: Before servicing refilling the equipment with R32 to
ensure that there is no risk of explosion from electrical sparks it must be ensured
that the equipment machine is 100% disconnected from the mains supply.



5. Refrigerant piping work

/@

® Copper tubes
© ® Good
——Y— =

/@ /® /® g 'Il\'ll(l)tg(? o
® Uneven
® Burred

ig. 5-3

® Burr
® Copper tube/pipe

© Spare reamer
@ Pipe cutter

@ Flare nut
® Copper tube

® Flaring tool
©® Die

© Copper tube
@ Flare nut

® Yoke

5.2. Flaring work
« Main cause of gas leakage is defect in flaring work.
Carry out correct flaring work in the following procedure.

5.2.1. Pipe cutting (Fig. 5-3)
« Using a pipe cutter cut the copper tube correctly.

5.2.2. Burrs removal (Fig. 5-4)

« Completely remove all burrs from the cut cross section of pipe/tube.

« Put the end of the copper tube/pipe to downward direction as you remove burrs in
order to avoid burrs drop in the tubing.

5.2.3. Putting nut on (Fig. 5-5)

« Remove flare nuts attached to indoor and outdoor unit, then put them on pipe/tube
having completed burr removal.
(not possible to put them on after flaring work)

5.2.4. Flaring work (Fig. 5-6)
« Carry out flaring work using flaring tool as shown at the right.

Dimension
Pipe diameter A (mm)
(mm) When the tool for R32 is used B*S, (mm)
Clutch type
6.35 0-05 9.1
9.52 0-05 13.2
12.7 0-05 16.6
15.88 0-05 19.7

Firmly hold copper tube in a die in the dimension shown in the table at above.

5.2.5. Check (Fig. 5-7)
« Compare the flared work with a figure in right side hand.
« |If flare is noted to be defective, cut off the flared section and do flaring work again.

® Smooth all around (® Scratch on flared plane
©® Inside is shining without any scratches ~ ® Cracked

© Even length all around ® Uneven

@ Too much (® Bad examples

© Tilted

« Apply a thin coat of refrigeration oil on the seat surface of pipe. (Fig. 5-8)

« For connection first align the center, then tighten the first 3 to 4 turns of flare nut.

« Use tightening torque table below as a guideline for indoor unit side union joint
section, and tighten using two wrenches. Excessive tightening damages the flare
section.

Copper pipe O.D. Flare nut O.D. Tightening torque
(mm) (mm) (N-m)
26.35 17 14-18
29.52 22 34-42
812.7 26 49 - 61
215.88 29 68 - 82
N Warning:

When installing the unit, securely connect the refrigerant pipes before starting
the compressor.

AN Warning:

Be careful of flying flare nut! (Internally pressurized)

Remove the flare nut as follows:

1. Loosen the nut until you hear a hissing noise.

2. Do not remove the nut until the gas has been completely released (i.e., hiss-
ing noise stops).

3. Check that the gas has been completely released, and then remove the nut.



5. Refrigerant piping work

5.3. Purging procedures leak test

( PURGING PROCEDURES ]

Connect the refrigerant pipes (both the liquid and gas pipes) between the indoor
and the outdoor units.

v
Remove the service port cap of the stop valve on the side of the outdoor unit gas

pipe. (The stop valve will not work in its initial state fresh out of the factory (totally
closed with cap on).)

v
Connect the gage manifold valve and the vacuum pump to the service port of the
stop valve on the gas pipe side of the outdoor unit.

v
(Run the vacuum pump. (Vacuumize for more than 15 minutes.) )

Check the vacuum with the gage manifold valve, then close the gage manifold
valve, and stop the vacuum pump.

Leave it as is for one or two minutes. Make sure the pointer of the gage mani-
fold valve remains in the same position. Confirm that the pressure gage show
-0.101 MPa (-760 mmHg).

v

Compound pressure
-0.101 MP:

Stop valve (-760 mm:g) gauge (for R32)

_ Pressure gauge
g V2 (for R32)

Gauge manifold
valve (for R32)
Handle High

Charge hose
(for R32)

(or the vacuum
pump with the
function to

Adapter for t the back
Charge hose  reyenting the ﬁgi\,/fn © bac
*4 10 5 turns (for R32) back flow
v
( Remove the gage manifold valve quickly from the service port of the stop valve. )
v

After refrigerant pipes are connected and evacuated, fully open all stop valves on
gas and liquid pipe sides.
Operating without fully opening lowers the performance and causes trouble.

v
v v
Pipe length : Pipe length exceeding 10 m
10 m maximum Charge the prescribed
No gas charge is needed. amount of gas.

( Tighten the cap to the service port to obtain the initial status. )
v

( Retighten the cap. )
v

( Leak test )




6. Electrical work

6.1. Outdoor unit (Fig. 6-1, Fig. 6-2, Fig. 6-3)
@® Remove the service panel.
® Wire the cables referring to the Fig. 6-1, Fig. 6-2 and the Fig. 6-3.

| EEE

:@J

For Power supply

Be sure to fix
the indoor/
outdoor unit
connecting wire
using this cord
clamp.

® Indoor unit

Outdoor unit

© Wired main switch (Earth leakage breaker)

© Earth

® Remote controller

Fig. 6-1

© Lead wire

Service panel

Remove fixing
screw to open the

service panel.

® Loosen terminal screw
Terminal block

Outdoor terminal block

Indoor terminal block

$1j52S3 /Earth wire 15 mm
(greenl/yellow) 35 mm
A Indoor/outdoor unit
e e connecting wire 3-core
1.5 mm? or more ®

1] e
© ©

Power supply cord 2.5 mm? or more

Fig. 6-2

« Perform wiring as shown in the diagram to the lower left. (Procure the cable locally)

(Fig. 6-2)

Make sure to use cables of the correct polarity only.

® Connecting cable

Indoor terminal block

© Outdoor terminal block

© Always install an earth wire longer than other cables.
® Power supply cord

® Lead wire

.

.

Make earth wire a little longer than others. (More than 100 mm)

For future servicing, give extra length to the connecting wires.

Be sure to attach each screw to its correspondent terminal when securing the
cord and/or the wire to the terminal block.

» Connect cable from the indoor unit correctly on the terminal-block.

Use the same terminal block and polarity as is used with the indoor unit.
For aftercare maintenance, give extra length to connecting cable.

Both end of connecting cable (extension wire) are peeled off. When too long,
or connected by cutting off the middle, peel off power supply cable to the size
given in the figure.

Be careful not to contact connecting cable with piping.

& Caution:

Use care not to make miswiring.
Firmly tighten the terminal screws to prevent them from loosening.

« After tightening, pull the wires lightly to confirm that they do not move.

AN Warning:

Be sure to attach the service panel of the outdoor unit securely. If it is not
attached correctly, it could result in a fire or an electric shock due to dust,
water, etc.

Tighten terminal screws securely.

Wiring should be done so that the power lines are not subject to tension.
Otherwise, heat may be generated or fire may occur.



6. Electrical work

6.2. Field electrical wiring

Outdoor unit model SWM40/SWM60/SWM80
Outdoor unit power supply ~IN (single), 50 Hz, 230 V/
Outdoor unit input capacity Main switch (Breaker) *1 16 A
Outdoor unit power supply 2 x Min. 2.5
Wiring Wire No. x size (mm?) Outdoor u_nit power supply earth 1 x Min. 2.5
Indoor unit-Outdoor unit 3 x 1.5 (Polar)
Indoor unit-Outdoor unit earth 1 x Min. 1.5
Outdoor unit L-N *2 230 VAC
Circuit rating Indoor unit-Outdoor unit S1-S2 *2 230 VAC
Indoor unit-Outdoor unit S2-S3 *2 12 VDC — 24 VDC

*1. A breaker with at least 3 mm contact separation in each poles shall be provided. Use earth leakage breaker (NV).
Make sure that the current leakage breaker is one compatible with higher harmonics.
Always use a current leakage breaker that is compatible with higher harmonics as this unit is equipped with an inverter.
The use of an inadequate breaker can cause the incorrect operation of inverter.
*2. The figures are NOT always against the ground.
S3 terminal has 24 VDC against S2 terminal. However between S3 and S1, these terminals are NOT electrically insulated by the transformer or other device.

Notes: 1. Wiring size must comply with the applicable local and national code.
2. Power supply cords and Indoor/Outdoor unit connecting cords shall not be lighter than polychloroprene sheathed flexible cord. (Design 60245 IEC 57)
3. Install an earth longer than other cables.
4. Use self-extinguishing distribution cables for power supply wiring.
5. Properly route wiring so as not to contact the sheet metal edge or a screw tip.

230V
Single phase
Isolator 3 poles isolator

S S1
I
I

Outdoor Unit g2 } g2 Indoor Unit
s3 1 s3

VAN Warning:
There is high voltage potential on the S3 terminal caused by electrical circuit design that has no electrical insulation between power line and communication

signal line. Therefore, please turn off the main power supply when servicing. And do not touch the S1, S2, S3 terminals when the power is energized. If isolator
should be used between indoor unit and outdoor unit, please use 3-poles type.

Never splice the power cable or the indoor-outdoor connection cable, otherwise it may result in a smoke, a fire or communication failure.

Be sure to connect the indoor-outdoor connecting cables directly to the units (no intermediate connections).

Intermediate connections can lead to communication error if water enters the cables and causes insufficient insulation to ground or a poor electrical contact at the inter-
mediate connection point.




7. Maintenance

® Indoor unit

Union

© Liquid pipe

© Gas pipe

® Stop valve

® Outdoor unit

© Refrigerant gas cylinder
operating valve

10

® Refrigerant gas cylinder for R32 with siphon
@ Refrigerant (liquid)

@ Electronic scale for refrigerant charging

® Charge hose (for R32)

© Gauge manifold valve (for R32)

® Service port

Fig. 7-1

7.1. Gas charge (Fig. 7-1)

1.

Connect gas cylinder to the service port of stop valve (3-way).

2. Execute air purge of the pipe (or hose) coming from refrigerant gas cylinder.
3. Replenish specified amount of refrigerant, while running the air to water

heat pump for cooling.

Note:
In case of adding refrigerant, comply with the quantity specified for the refrig-
erating cycle.

/N caution:

Do not discharge the refrigerant into the atmosphere.

Take care not to discharge refrigerant into the atmosphere during installa-
tion, reinstallation, or repairs to the refrigerant circuit.

For additional charging, charge the refrigerant from liquid phase of the gas
cylinder.

If the refrigerant is charged from the gas phase, composition change may
occur in the refrigerant inside the cylinder and the outdoor unit. In this case,
ability of the refrigerating cycle decreases or normal operation can be im-
possible. However, charging the liquid refrigerant all at once may cause the
compressor to be locked. Thus, charge the refrigerant slowly.

To maintain the high pressure of the gas cylinder, warm the gas cylinder with warm
water (under 40°C) during cold season. But never use naked fire or steam.



8. Pumping down

When relocating or disposing of the outdoor unit, pump down the system following
the procedure below so that no refrigerant is released into the atmosphere.
@ Turn OFF all the supply circuit (including Indoor unit, Heater, Outdoor unit etc.)
® Connect the gauge manifold valve to the service port of the stop valve on the gas
pipe side of the outdoor unit.
® Fully close the stop valve on the liquid pipe side of the outdoor unit.
@ Change the settings on the indoor unit.
« Set DIP switch SW1-3 to OFF, SW2-1 to OFF, SW2-4 to ON and SW6-3 to
OFF on the indoor control board.
* Disconnect the signal inputs IN1 (room thermostat 1 input), IN4 (Demand con-
trol input) and IN5 (Outdoor thermostat input).

e N
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® Turn ON all the supply circuit.
® From the main menu on the main controller of the indoor unit, select "Heating/
cooling mode" — "Cooling flow temp.".

1 1Sep 2014 12:30

@ From the main menu, select “Service” — “Operation settings” — “Freeze stat
function”, and then set the minimum outdoor ambient temperature to *(asterisk).
You will be prompted to enter a password. THE FACTORY DEFAULT PASS-
WORD is “0000".

o) 1Sep 2014 12:30

Password input
Press +/- to set password

00
(< T> T -1 +

> 1Sep 2014 12:30
FREEZE STAT FUNCTION

Flow t.

20°c

Ambient

*%x°C

Perform the refrigerant collecting operation.

e Push “ON/OFF” button on the main controller.

* From the option menu, set “Cooling ON”.

¢ Set the target flow temperature to 5 °C. If the system is controlled by a room
temperature thermostat, set the target room temperature to 10 °C.
Refrigerant collecting operation starts after 60 seconds.

* For details or for other information about the main controller settings, refer to
the installation manual or operation manual for indoor unit.

1Sep 2014 12:30

Sl

1Sep 2014 12:30

Ky (© (IE2ry
0 @ 21c @ B¢

m ;s 5°C
=

@ Fully close the stop valve on the gas pipe side of the outdoor unit when the pres-
sure gauge shows 0.05 to 0 MPa [Gauge] (approx. 0.5 to 0 kgf/cm?) and quickly
stop the outdoor unit.
¢ Push the “ON/OFF” button on the remote controller to stop the outdoor unit.

* Note that when the extension piping is very long with a large refrigerant
amount, it may not be possible to perform a pump down operation. In this case,
use refrigerant recovery equipment to collect all of the refrigerant in the system.

Set back the main controller setting changed at the procedure ® above.

@ Push the “ON/OFF” button for about 3 seconds on the main controller of the in-
door unit to stop the unit.

® Set back the main controller settings changed at any other procedure except ®.

@ Turn OFF all the supply circuit and set back the DIP switch settings on the indoor
circuit board as it were.

@ Remove the gauge manifold valve, and then disconnect the refrigerant pipes.

A Warning:

When pumping down the refrigerant, stop the compressor before disconnect-

ing the refrigerant pipes.

« If the refrigerant pipes are disconnected while the compressor is operating
and the stop valve (ball valve) is open, the pressure in the refrigeration cycle
could become extremely high if air is drawn in, causing the pipes to burst,
personal injury, etc.

/\ caution:

Do NOT use this COOLING mode at any other cases except pumping down.

If it is used as normal operation, the heat pump may not provide enough per-
formance.

11



9. Specifications

9.1. Outdoor unit specifications

Outdoor model SUZ-SWM40 [ SUZ-SWM60 [ SUZ-SWM80
Power supply V / Phase / Hz 230/ Single / 50

Dimensions (W x H x D) mm 840 x 880 x 330

Sound Power Level *1 (Heating) dB(A) 57 [ 59 [ 61

*1. Measured under rated operation frequency.

9.2. Available range (Water flow rate, return water temp.)
Following water flow rate and return temperature range is required in the water circuit.

SUZ SWM40VA
19.0
= 170 available range
‘s 15.0
g
< 13.0
o
g 110
£
2 90
0
7.0
50 L L L L L L
6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 12.0 13.0
water flow rate [{/min]
SUZ SWM60VA
19.0
170 available range
o
S 15.0
£
2130
o
g 1.0
g
3 90
q‘_) \
7.0
5-0 L L L L L
6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0 16.0 18.0
water flow rate [¢/min]
SUZ SWM80VA
19.0 -
70 available range
o
S 15.0
£
L1130
o
T 1.0
g
3 90
o
7.0 —
5.0 L L L L L L L
7.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 15.0 17.0 190 210 230
water flow rate [¢/min]

Make sure to perform freeze protection measure such as applying anti-freeze solution when operating the unit on cooling mode under low ambient temperature (under 0 °C).

12



10. Serial number

m The serial number is indicated on the SPEC NAME PLATE.

e QOO
—‘7 T Sequential number for each unit: 00001-99999
P(

Product code of outdoor)
Month of manufacture: 1, 2, 3,4, 5,6, 7, 8,9, X (10), Y (11), Z (12)

Year of manufacture (western calendar) : 2019 — 9. 2020 — 0

13



EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE
EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE

AHAQZH MIZTOTHTAZ EK

DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE
EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING
EG-DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE
EC OEKNAPALINA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE
DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE

CE-ERKL/ARING OM SAMSVAR
EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
ES PROHLASENi O SHODE

VYHLASENIE O ZHODE ES

EK MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT
IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI ES

DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE CE
EU VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

EK ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA

EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA

EC IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

EZ 1ZJAVA O USAGLASENOSTI

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS EUROPE LTD.
NETTLEHILL ROAD, HOUSTOUN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LIVINGSTON, EH54 5EQ, SCOTLAND, UNITED KINGDOM

hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:

erklart hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Warmepumpen fiir das hausliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:

déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes a chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés a un usage dans des environnements résidentiels, commerciaux et
d'industrie légere :

verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residentiéle, commerciéle en licht-industriéle omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand beschreven:
por la presente declara bajo su unica responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuacion para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales y de industria
ligera:

conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all'utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, commerciali e semi-
industriali:

HE TO TTOPOV TTIOTOTTOIEI PE ATTOKAEIOTIKA TNG €uBUVN OTI O Ta KAIPATIOTIKG Kal o1 avTAieg BEpuavong TTou TIEPIYPAPOVTAI TTAPAKATW YIO XPrian O€ OIKIAKOG, ETTAYYEAPATIKO Kal EAa@PIGg Blopnyaviag

TrepIBaAovTa:

através da presente declara sob sua uUnica responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de industria ligeira:

erklzerer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanlaeg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsomrader og inden for let industri:

intygar harmed att luftkonditioneringarna och varmepumparna som beskrivs nedan for anvandning i bostader, kommersiella miljder och latta industriella miljder:

[eknapvpa Ha cBosi COGCTBEHa OTTOBOPHOCT, Y€ KMMMAaTULWUTE U TEPMOMOMMKUTE, ONUCAaHK NO-A0ITY, 3@ ynoTpe6a B XMIMULLHM, TbProBCKU U NeKV MPOMULLIIEHN YCIOBUS:

niniejszym oswiadcza na swojg wytgczng odpowiedzialnos¢, ze klimatyzatory i pompy ciepta opisane ponizej, sg przeznaczone do zastosowan w $rodowisku mieszkalnym, handlowym i lekko

uprzemystowionym:

erkleerer et fullstendig ansvar for undernevnte klimaanlegg og varmepumper ved bruk i boliger, samt kommersielle og lettindustrielle miljger:

vakuuttaa taten yksinomaisella vastuullaan, etta jéliempana kuvatut asuinrakennuksiin, pienteollisuuskayttoon ja kaupalliseen kayttéon tarkoitetut iimastointilaitteet ja [ampdpumput:

timto na vlastni odpovédnost prohlasuje, Ze nize popsané klimatizacni jednotky a tepelna Cerpadla pro pouziti v obytnych prostfedich, komerénich prostredich a prostiedich lehkého pramyslu:

tymto na svoju vyluénu zodpovednost vyhlasuje, Ze nasledovné klimatizacné jednotky a tepelné Cerpadla uréené na pouzivanie v obytnych a obchodnych priestoroch a v prostredi lahkého priemyslu:
alulirott kizardlagos felelésségére nyilatkozik, hogy az alabbi lakossagi, kereskedelmi és kisipari kornyezetben valo hasznalatra szant klimaberendezések és hészivattyuk:

izjavlja pod izkljuéno lastno odgovornostjo, da so spodaj navedene klimatske naprave in toplotne ¢rpalke, namenjene uporabi v stanovanjskih, komercialnih in lahkoindustrijskih okoljih:

declara, prin prezenta, pe proprie raspundere, faptul ca aparatele de climatizare si pompele de caldura descrise mai jos si destinate utilizarii in medii rezidentiale, comerciale si din industria usoara:
kinnitab kdesolevaga oma ainuvastutusel, et allpool toodud kliimaseadmed ja soojuspumbad on mdeldud kasutamiseks elu-, &ri- ja kergtéostuskeskkondades:

ar $o, vienpersoniski uznemoties atbildibu, pazino, ka talak aprakstitie gaisa kondicionétaji un siltumsukni ir paredzéti lietoSanai dzivojamajas, komercdarbibas un vieglas ripniecibas telpas.

Siuo vien tik savo atsakomybe parei$kia, kad toliau apibtdinti oro kondicionieriai ir Silumos siurbliai skirti naudoti gyvenamosiose, komercinése ir lengvosios pramonés aplinkose:

ovime izjavljuje pod isklju¢ivom odgovorno$¢u da su klimatizacijski uredaiji i toplinske dizalice opisane u nastavku namijenjeni za upotrebu u stambenim i poslovnim okruZenjima te okruZenjima lake

industrije:

ovim izjavljuje na svoju isklju¢ivu odgovornost da su klima-uredaiji i toplotne pumpe opisane u daljem tekstu za upotrebu u stambenim, komercijalnim okruzenjima i okruzenjima sa lakom industrijom:

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC, SUZ-SWM40VA*,SUZ-SWM60VA*,SUZ-SWM80VA*
*1,,1,2,3,--,9

Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product.

Hinweis: Die Seriennummer befindet sich auf dem Kennschild des Produkts.
Remarque : Le numéro de série de I'appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit.
Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product.

Nota: El nimero de serie se encuentra en la placa que contiene el nombre del producto.
Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto.

Znpueiwon: O oeipiakdg Tou apiBpdg BPIioKETal OTNV TTIVAKIDA OVOPATOG TOU TTPOIGVTOG.
Nota: o nimero de série encontra-se na placa que contém o nome do produto.
Bemaerk: Serienummeret star pa produktets fabriksskilt.

Obs: Serienumret finns pa produktens namnplat.

Babenexka: CepuitHMAT My Homep e Ha TabernkaTa Ha NpoaykTa.

Uwaga: Numer seryjny znajduje sie na tabliczce znamionowej produktu.

Directives Odnyieg
Richtlinien Directivas
Directives Direktiver
Richtlijnen Direktiv
Directivas [vpekTneu
Direttive Dyrektywy

2014/35/EU: Low Voltage Directive

2006/42/EC: Machinery Directive

2014/30/EU: Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive

2011/65/EU, (EU) 2015/863 and (EU) 2017/2102: RoHS Directive

2009/125/EC: Energy-related Products Directive and Regulation (EU) No 813/2013

Issued: 25 Apr. 2019

Merk: Serienummeret befinner seg pa navneplaten til produktet.
Huomautus: Sarjanumero on merkitty laitteen arvokilpeen.

Poznamka: PFislusné sériové Cislo se nachazi na Stitku produktu.
Poznamka: Vyrobné &islo sa nachadza na typovom §titku vyrobku.
Megjegyzés: A sorozatszam a termék adattablajan talalhato.

Opombea: serijska $tevilka je zapisana na tipski ploScici enote.

Nota: Numarul de serie este specificat pe placuta indicatoare a produsului.
Mérkus. Seerianumber asub toote andmesildil.

Piezime. Sérijas numurs ir noradits uz ierices datu plaksnites.

Pastaba. Serijos numeris nurodytas gaminio vardiniy duomeny lenteléje.
Napomena: serijski broj nalazi se na natpisnoj plocici proizvoda.
Napomena: Serijski broj nalazi se na nazivnoj plogici proizvoda.

Direktiver Directive
Direkdiivit Direktiivid
Smérnice Direktivas
Smernice Direktyvos
Iranyelvek Direktive
Direktive Direktive

Takashi TANABE

UNITED KINGDOM

Manager, Quality Assurance Department



This product is designed and intended for use in the residential,
commercial and light-industrial environment.

Importer:

Mitsubishi Electric Europe B.V.
Capronilaan 46, 1119 NS, Schiphol Rijk, The Netherlands

French Branch
25, Boulevard des Bouvets, 92741 Nanterre Cedex, France

German Branch
Mitsubishi-Electric-Platz 1, 40882 Ratingen, Germany

Belgian Branch
Autobaan 2, 8210 Loppem, Belgium

Irish Branch
Westgate Business Park, Ballymount, Dublin 24, Ireland

Italian Branch
Centro Direzionale Colleoni, Palazzo Sirio-Ingresso 1 Viale Colleoni 7, 20864 Agrate Brianza
(MB), Italy

Norwegian Branch
Gneisveien 2D, 1914 Ytre Enebakk, Norway

Portuguese Branch
Avda. do Forte, 10, 2799-514, Carnaxide, Lisbon, Portugal

Spanish Branch
Carretera de Rubi 76-80 - Apdo. 420 08173 Sant Cugat del Valles (Barcelona), Spain

Scandinavian Branch
Hammarbacken 14, P.O. Box 750 SE-19127, Sollentuna, Sweden

UK Branch
Travellers Lane, Hatfield, Herts., AL10 8XB, England, U.K.

Polish Branch
Krakowska 50, PL-32-083 Balice, Poland

Please be sure to put the contact address/telephone number on
this manual before handing it to the customer.

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE: TOKYO BUILDING, 2-7-3, MARUNOUCH]I, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310, JAPAN
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